However, the amount of recognised revenue will be impacted by payments to customers and by the

accounting for excise duties. The Group has evaluated the available practical expedients for application

of the standard and concluded that these options have no significant impact on the Group’s revenue

recognition. The practical expedients will therefore not be applied.

MFRS 15 will impact the accounting for certain payments to customers, such as listing fees and marketing

support expenses. Most of these payments are currently recorded as marketing expenses in the statement

of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, but these payments will be considered as a reduction

of revenue under MFRS 15. The payments to customers will continue to be recorded as marketing

expenses only when these payments relate to a distinct service.

Save for the following, the adoption of MFRS 15 will not have any impact on the Group operating profit,

net profit and earning per ordinary stock unit:

Impact on Statement of Comprehensive Income

Previously

reported

RM’000

Effect of

MFRS 15

RM’000

Restated

RM’000

For the quarter ended 30 September 2017

Revenue 509,588 (14,101) 495,487

Operating Expenses (414,152) 14,101 (400,051)

For the 9 months ended 30 September 2017

Revenue 1,317,278 (32,920) 1,284,358

Operating Expenses (1,075,354) 32,920 (1,042,434)

HEINEKEN MALAYSIA BERHAD

(Company No. 5350-X)

Page 7

2. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies applied by the Group in these condensed consolidated financial statements are

the same as those applied by the Group in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year

ended 31 December 2017.

3. Audit Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The Group annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 were not qualified.

4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group are generally affected by festive seasons.